Cash to fund incremental working

   capital requirements   23.0

   Cash at September 30, 2003   $107.8

   Total Debt

   Base Rayovac debt   $489.3

   Net debt increase to fund Remington

   acquisition   396.8

   Remaining Remington notes outstanding   56.0

   Total debt at September 30, 2003   $942.1

   (b) The twelve month period ending September 30, 2002 reflects a bad debt

   expense of $12.0 million attributable to the Kmart bankruptcy.

   RAYOVAC CORPORATION

   Reconciliation of GAAP to Pro Forma Financial Data

   For the twelve month periods ended September 30, 2003 and 2002

   (Unaudited)

   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   THREE MONTHS

   2003   2002

   Excluding   Excluding

   As   Non-   Non-   As   Non-   Non-

   reported recurring recurring reported recurring recurring

   Net sales (a)   $ 252.0   $ 3.9  $255.9   $154.3   $--   $154.3

   Gross profit

   (b),(c)   98.6   3.2   101.8   70.3   (1.4)   68.9

   Gross profit

   % of sales   39.1%   39.8%   45.6%   44.7%

   Operating

   expenses (d)   70.3   1.6   68.7   44.8   --   44.8

   Operating income   28.3   4.8   33.1   25.5   (1.4)   24.1

   Operating income

   % of sales   11.2%   12.9%   16.5%   15.6%

   Income before

   income taxes   19.3   4.8   24.1   20.5   (1.4)   19.1

   Net income   12.9   3.0   15.9   13.1   (0.9)   12.2

   Basic earnings

   per share   $0.40   $0.10   $0.50   $0.41   $(0.03)   $0.38

   Diluted earnings

   per share   $0.39   $0.10   $0.49   $0.41   $(0.03)   $0.38

   (a) Reflects the impact of North America retailer inventory repricing

   programs of approximately $3.9 million associated with the Company's

   new alkaline pricing program announced in the second quarter of Fiscal

   2003.

   (b) Fiscal 2003 reflects the impact of (i) North America retailer

   inventory repricing programs of approximately $3.9 million, (ii) North